Hedge of net investment in foreign entities18	 19.4	 17.6
–  Income tax expense	 (8.7)	 (2.4)

			   10.7	 15.2

Cash flow hedges – SPV18,19	 4.5	 (4.0)

Other comprehensive income net of tax for the year	 10.9	 (6.0)

Total comprehensive income for the year	 472.2	 363.7
Comprehensive income attributable to equity holders	 427.7	 334.6
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	 44.5	 29.1

Total comprehensive income for the year	 472.2	 363.7

This statement is prepared on a statutory basis in line with the Australian accounting standards and the Challenger Group’s
accounting policies.

18 These items may eventually be recycled to the profit and loss section of the income statement.

19 SPV = Special Purpose Vehicles.

50 Challenger Capital Notes

4 Financial information

4.2.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
The following table sets out the Challenger Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014, as well as the
pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014 assuming the Offer occurred on 30 June 2014.

	 Actuals	 Actuals
	 as at	 as at	 Adjustments20	 Pro forma as at
$ million	 30 June 2013	 30 June 2014		  30 June 2014

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 1,030.6	 391.4	 518.0	 909.4
Cash and cash equivalents – SPV	 278.7	 216.6	 –	 216.6
Receivables	 333.4	 148.5	 –	 148.5
Mortgage assets – SPV	 4,039.4	 2,978.9	 –	 2,978.9
Derivative assets	 328.5	 318.0	 –	 318.0
Financial assets – fair value through profit & loss	  8,602.3	 10,027.3	 –	 10,027.3
Investment property held for sale	 –	 222.7	 –	 222.7
Investment and development property	 2,431.4	 2,222.1	 –	 2,222.1
Finance leases	 –	 39.4	 –	 39.4
Property, plant and equipment	 137.6	 138.1	 –	 138.1
Investments in associates	 40.0	 39.4	 –	 39.4
Other assets	 45.4	 35.1	 –	 35.1
Goodwill	 506.8	 531.0	 –	 531.0
Other intangible assets	 14.3	 14.8	 –	 14.8

Total assets	  17,788.4	 17,323.3	 518.0	 17,841.3

Liabilities
Payables	 207.8	 443.3	 –	 443.3
Derivative liabilities	  385.0	 222.5	 –	 222.5
Interest bearing financial liabilities	 2,035.7	 2,370.0	 242.0	 2,612.0
Interest bearing financial liabilities – SPV	 3,825.8	 2,931.4	 –	 2,931.4
External unit holders’ liabilities	 1,751.4	 1,072.4	 –	 1,072.4
Provisions	 27.0	 26.5	 –	 26.5
Current tax liability	 2.3	 34.4	 –	 34.4
Deferred tax liabilities	 135.9	 122.4	 –	 122.4
Life contract liabilities	 7,123.3	 7,824.3	 –	 7,824.3

Total liabilities	  15,494.2	 15,047.2	 242.0	 15,289.2

Net assets	 2,294.2	 2,276.1	 276.0	 2,552.1

Equity
Contributed equity	 1,271.9	 1,237.5	 276.0	 1,513.5
Reserves	 49.8	 69.8	 –	 69.8
Retained earnings	 625.7	 846.0	 –	 846.0

Total equity attributable to equity holders	 1,947.4	 2,153.3	 276.0	 2,429.3

Non–controlling interests	 346.8	 122.8	 –	 122.8

Total equity	 2,294.2	 2,276.1	 276.0	 2,552.1

20 �These adjustments assume a $250 million Offer less $8 million transaction fees together with a $250 million underwritten institutional share
placement undertaken on 20 August 2014 and a $30 million share purchase plan (SPP) less $4 million of transaction fees.

Challenger Capital Notes 51

4.2.3 Historical reconciliation of normalised profit to statutory profit
Challenger Life Company Limited (‘CLC’) represents the largest contributor to the Challenger Group’s profits. CLC and its
consolidated entities are required by the life insurance accounting standards to fair value all assets and policy liabilities. This gives

[…]

Challenger Group. The following table contains information extracted from Challenger Limited’s audited consolidated financial
report for the year ended 30 June 2014. Challenger applies the amendments to the Corporations Act that removed the requirement
to prepare full parent entity financial statements. The disclosures represent the specific parent entity disclosures made for the year
ended 30 June 2014.

4.3.1 Summary financial results
The following table sets out summary financial results of Challenger.

Statement of comprehensive income

			   Year ended	 Year ended
$ million	 30 June 2013	 30 June 2014

Revenue	 300.1	 189.0

Profit before income tax	 300.1	 189.0
Income tax benefit	 18.8	 5.8

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	 318.9	 194.8

4.3.2 Pro forma summary financial position
The following table sets out Challenger’s audited summary financial position as at 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2014, as well as the
pro forma summary financial position as at 30 June 2014, assuming the Offer occurred on 30 June 2014.

		  Actuals as at	 Actuals as at	 Adjustments23	 Pro forma as at
$ million		  30 June 2013	 30 June 2014		  30 June 2014

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents		  1.6	 1.4	 –	 1.4
Receivables		  795.2	 939.2	 –	 939.2
Current tax asset		  0.3	 –	 –	 –
Financial assets		  –	 –	 250.0	 250.0
Deferred tax assets		  43.7	 9.7	 –	 9.7
Investment in controlled entities		  1,186.5	 1,211.8	 268.0	 1,479.8

Total assets		  2,027.3	 2,162.1	 518.0	 2,680.1

Liabilities
Payables		  178.0	 201.8	 –	 201.8
Current tax liability		  –	 30.2	 –	 30.2
Interest bearing financial liabilities		  –	 –	 242.0	 242.0

Total liabilities		  178.0	 232.0	 242.0	 474.0

Net assets		  1,849.3	 1,930.1	 276.0	 2,206.1

Equity
Contributed equity		  1,335.4	 1,335.4	 276.0	 1,611.4
Share–based payment reserve		  23.9	 31.9	 –	 31.9
Retained earnings		  490.0	 562.8	 –	 562.8

Total equity		  1,849.3	 1,930.1	 276.0	 2,206.1

23 �These adjustments assume a $250 million Offer together with a $250 million underwritten institutional share placement undertaken on 20 August
2014 and a $30 million share purchase plan (SPP). Total transaction fees of $12m have been deducted from the proceeds invested in ‘Investment
in controlled entities’. ‘Financial assets’ shows the proceeds of Notes are invested in notes issued by CLC. ‘Investment in controlled entities’ shows
the proceeds of the underwritten institutional share placement and SPP (net of transaction fees) being invested into controlled entities as equity.

Challenger Capital Notes 53

[…]

remaining two increments being recognised on 1 January 2015 and 1 January 2016.

The capital position across CLC as at 30 June 2014 was:

•	 CLC’s Capital Base was 1.7 times the PCA and Common Equity Tier 1 Capital was 1.3 times the PCA; and

•	 CLC’s excess Capital Base over the PCA was $903 million.

On 20 August 2014, Challenger conducted an underwritten institutional share placement raising $250 million of equity. Challenger
also announced its intention to offer a share purchase plan (SPP) for shareholders with an expectation that an additional $30 million
of equity would be raised through this mechanism. The SPP is not underwritten and consequently the amount raised could be more
or less than $30 million. The majority of the proceeds from the institutional share placement and SPP are expected to be injected into
CLC as Common Equity Tier 1 Capital.

54 Challenger Capital Notes

4 Financial information

4.5 Pro forma capital adequacy position
The following table sets out CLC’s pro forma capital adequacy position based on CLC’s financial position as at 30 June 2014:

CLC’s excess capital under LAGIC

		  Actuals as at	 Actuals as at	 Adjustments	 Pro forma as at
$ million		  30 June 2013	 30 June 2014		  30 June 2014

Common Equity Tier 1 regulatory capital 		  1,563.5	 1,783.1	 268.0	 2,051.1	26

Additional Tier 1 Capital		  –	 – 	 250.0	 250.0	27

Tier 2 Capital – subordinated debt 		  488.8	 476.8	 –	 476.8

CLC total regulatory capital base24		  2,052.3	 2,259.9	 518.0	 2,777.9

Prescribed capital amount – excluding
transition balance		  1,477.7	 1,572.5	 –	 1,572.5
Transition balance25		  (322.8)	 (215.2)	 –	 (215.2)

CLC prescribed capital amount		  1,154.9	 1,357.3	 –	 1,357.3	28

CLC excess over prescribed capital amount		  897.4	 902.6	 518.0	 1,420.6

Prescribed Capital Adequacy ratio		  1.78	 1.66		  2.05

24 ��CLC’s regulatory capital base includes $476.8 million of subordinated debt admissible as Tier 2 regulatory capital.  Under transition relief provided
by APRA from the introduction of Life and General Insurance Capital (LAGIC) standards on 1 January 2013, this subordinated debt issuance
continued to be fully eligible as Tier 2 regulatory capital until each tranche’s first call date (or coupon date, where the tranche was already past its
call date) after 1 January 2013, thereafter amortising over four years.

25 �Life and General Insurance Capital (LAGIC) transition balance reduced by one third ($107.6 million) on 1 January 2014, and will reduce a further